

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID PAUL HALL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

M. Gordon Widenhouse, Jr.
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Rudolf Widenhouse & Fialko
312 West Franklin Street
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
(919) 967-4900
mgwidenhouse@rwf-law.com

Anne M. Hayes
Post Office Box 4203
Cary, NC 27519
(919) 402-6134
hayesannemarg@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....1

 A. Petitioner Must Register as a Sex Offender
 for the Remainder of his Life.....2

 B. Petitioner’s *Ex Post Facto* Challenge Applies
 to SOPPRP In Its Entirety.....4

 C. Petitioner Has Presented a Sufficiently
 Developed Record for Review of His *Ex Post
 Facto* Challenge4

 D. In Light of the Trend Toward Expanding
 Obligations and Restrictions Imposed by Sex
 Offender Registration Statutes, This Court
 Should Revisit the *Ex Post Facto* Issue
 Presented in Petitioner's Case6

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	1, passim

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009).....	8
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015).....	7
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1034 (2005).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 980 N.E.2d 312 (Ind. 2013)	7
<i>In re Hall</i> , 768 S.E.2d 39 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014), <i>appeal dismissed, review denied</i> , 771 S.E.2d 285 (N.C. 2015)	2, 3
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	7, 8
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	7
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009).....	8
<i>State v. Surratt</i> , 773 S.E. 2d 327 (N.C. Ct. App 2015)	2

FEDERAL STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 169153

NORTH CAROLINA STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9.....7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9A7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.16.....5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18.....5, 8

**NORTH CAROLINA SESSION
LAWS**

N.C. Sess. Laws 2006-2473

N.C. Sess. Laws 2008-1173
